

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION**

FIREARMS REGULATORY
ACCOUNTABILITY COALITION, INC.,
STATES OF WEST VIRGINIA, NORTH
DAKOTA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00024-DLH-CRH

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The NFA And GCA Impose Heightened Controls On Specific Firearms. 3

 B. For A Decade, ATF Allows Pistols Equipped With Stabilizing Braces To Be Sold To Millions Of Americans Without NFA Or GCA Controls. 4

 C. ATF Reverses Course And Issues The Rule. 5

 D. ATF Issues Dozens Of Adjudications, Expressly Outlawing Guns Equipped With The Most Popular Stabilizing Braces In The Country. 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 8

 A. The Rule Exceeds ATF’s Statutory Authority. 8

 1. The Statutes Regulate Rifles With Short Barrels And Weapons Made From Rifles, Not Pistols Equipped With Stabilizing Braces. 8

 2. The Rule Regulates Pistols Equipped With Stabilizing Braces. 10

 3. The Rule Violates The Rule Of Lenity. 18

 B. The Factors Adopted By The Rule Are Otherwise Unlawful. 21

 1. The Factors Are Holistically Arbitrary. 22

 2. The Factors Are Individually Arbitrary. 24

 3. The Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Arbitrary. 30

 4. The Rule Is Impermissibly Retroactive. 32

 C. The Adjudications Are Unlawful And Confirm The Rule Is Arbitrary. 33

 1. ATF Cannot Simultaneously Issue Adjudications On Specific Firearms Contemporaneously With The Rule. 33

 2. The Adjudications Apply A Rule That Is Contrary To The Statutory Text. 34

 3. The Adjudications Are Not Reasonably Explained. 35

 4. The Adjudications Confirm That The Rule Is Arbitrary. 35

II.	PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT AN INJUNCTION.....	36
III.	THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR GRANTING AN INJUNCTION.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	7
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. C. A. B.</i> , 359 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	34
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 581 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1978)	32
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Avitabile v. Beach</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 404 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....	21
<i>Baker Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994)	37, 38
<i>Bezot v. United States</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 576 (E.D. La.).....	10
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	10
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	32
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	37
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32

Citizens Telecomms. Co. of Minn., LLC v. FCC,
901 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2018)30, 31

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....29

D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minnesota State High Sch. League,
917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)39, 40

Dakotans for Health v. Noem,
52 F.4th 381 (8th Cir. 2022)8

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.,
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)8

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....35

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....31, 35

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....21

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,
422 U.S. 922 (1975).....37

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016).....35

Forsyth Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Sebelius,
652 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2011)34

GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC,
140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020).....9

Ghattas v. United States,
40 F.3d 281 (8th Cir. 1994)33

Grace Healthcare of Benton v. HHS,
603 F.3d 412 (8th Cir. 2009)8

Greater Missouri Med. Pro-Care Providers, Inc. v. Perez,
812 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2015)34

Guedes v. ATF,
140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....20

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....10, 16

Innovator Enters., Inc. v. Jones,
28 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....23, 26, 28

Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC,
109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)37, 38

Johnson v. Minneapolis Park & Recreation Bd.,
729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013)39

Kearney Reg’l Med. Ctr., LLC v. HHS,
934 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2019)25, 27, 35, 36

Kroupa v. Nielsen,
731 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2013)38

LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB,
357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....22

Lomont v. O’Neill,
285 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....8

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....30

MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick,
954 F. Supp. 2d 900 (D.N.D. 2013).....39

Nebraska v. Biden,
52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022)40

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....21

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....39

North Dakota v. EPA,
127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....38, 39, 40

Ortega-Marroquin v. Holder,
640 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2011)33

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. FMCSA,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....30

Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action,
558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)37, 39

Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States,
511 U.S. 513 (1994).....14

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012).....12

Ragsdale v. Wolverine Worldwide, Inc.,
218 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2000)18

Record Head Corp. v. Sachen,
682 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 1982)15, 22

Sekhar v. United States,
570 U.S. 729 (2013).....20

Serv. Oil, Inc. v. EPA,
590 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2009)13

Shazi v. Wilkinson,
988 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2021)34

Sig Sauer v. Brandon,
826 F.3d 958 (1st Cir. 2016).....16

Slawson Expl. Co. v. Dep’t of Interior,
2017 WL 7038795 (D.N.D. Nov. 27, 2017).....37, 39

Tobacco Accessories & Novelty Craftsmen Merchs. Ass’n of Louisiana v. Treen,
681 F.2d 378 (5th Cir. 1982)15

Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. ATF,
437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....25, 26, 27

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regul. Comm’n,
785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....22

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. DHS,
738 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)21

United States v. Amos,
501 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2007)18

United States v. Biro,
143 F.3d 1421 (11th Cir. 1998)15

United States v. Buford,
54 F.4th 1066 (8th Cir. 2022)18

United States v. Cox,
906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018)10, 17, 18

United States v. Fix,
4 F. App’x 324 (9th Cir. 2001)12

United States v. Harris,
959 F.2d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....3

United States v. Kwan,
300 F. App’x 485 (9th Cir. 2008)14, 15

United States v. Lim,
444 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2006)25

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010)10, 17

United States v. McGill,
618 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2010)11

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....22

United States v. One (1) Colt AR-15 Firearm Serial No. TA03524,
349 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (W.D. Tenn. 2004).....11

United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992).....2, 7, 8, 14, 15

United States v. Warren,
149 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 1998)19

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....13, 14

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)37, 40

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 551.....34

5 U.S.C. § 702.....37

5 U.S.C § 706.....8

18 U.S.C. § 921.....4, 11, 12, 13

18 U.S.C. § 922.....3, 4, 33

18 U.S.C. § 924.....5

18 U.S.C. § 926.....30

26 U.S.C. § 5812.....3, 4

26 U.S.C. § 5822.....3, 4

26 U.S.C. § 5841.....3, 4

26 U.S.C. § 5842.....13

26 U.S.C. § 5845..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 5871.....5

26 U.S.C. § 7805.....30

27 C.F.R. § 478.39.....33

Legislative Materials

H.R. 9066, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934).....9

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1780 (1934).....2, 9, 10, 11

William J. Krouse, Cong. Res. Serv., *Handguns, Stabilizing Braces, and Related Components* (Apr. 19, 2021),
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF11763>.....16, 17

Executive Branch Materials

ATF, *Firearm Types Recovered and Traced in the United States and Territories* (Sept. 16, 2022), available at <https://www.atf.gov/resource-center/firearms-trace-data-2021#>17

ATF, *Frequently Asked Questions For Final Rule 2021-08F* (2023),
<https://www.atf.gov/rules-and-regulations/docs/undefined/faqfinalrule2021r-08f-updated12523pdf/download>33

DOJ, *Trends and Patterns in Firearm Violence, 1993–2018* (Apr. 2022),
<https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/tpfv9318.pdf>17

President’s Remarks on Gun Violence Prevention Efforts,
 2021 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 298 (Apr. 8, 2021)1, 13, 18, 24

Other Authorities

David T. Hardy, *The Firearms Owners' Protection Act: A Historical and Legal Perspective*, 17 Cumb. L. Rev. 585 (1987).....8, 9
